

**Session case no. 15 of 2020**

**Order no.02 dated 03.03.2020**

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons and further order.

All the accused persons namely **01)** Asif Iqbal @ Nadeem, **02)** Mosibur Rahaman @ Faruque, **03)** Ruhul Amin @ Saifullah, **04)** Sajjad Ali @ Ashadullah @ Sahid @ Sajjadur Rahman, **05)** Manirul Islam @ Doctor, **06)** Ariful Islam @ Arif @ Aatur @ Aktretul @ Mota Anas @ Sahid, **07)** Kader Kazi @ Mizanur Rahaman @ Harun Mondal, **08)** Izaj Ahmed @ Moti Ahmed @ Jitu @ Iazj @ Md. Yousuf, **09)** Sk. Ashadullah @ Arif @ Rafikul Islam and **10)** Jahidul Islam @ Kausar @ Boma Mijan Shish Mohammad have been produced from judicial custody.

Ld. Advocate namely Mr. Jakir Hossain files two separate Vakalatnama on behalf of the accused person nos. **02)** Mosibur Rahaman @ Faruque, **03)** Ruhul Amin @ Saifullah.

Ld. Advocate namely Mr. F.A. Khan files one Vakalatnama on behalf of the accused person no. **05)** Manirul Islam @ Doctor.

Let those be kept with the record.

None moves on behalf of the rest of the accused persons.

On being asked, accused persons namely **01)** Asif Iqbal @ Nadeem, **04)** Sajjad Ali @ Ashadullah @ Sahid @ Sajjadur Rahman, **06)** Ariful Islam @ Arif @ Aatur @ Aktretul @ Mota Anas @ Sahid, **07)** Kader Kazi @ Mizanur Rahaman @ Harun Mondal, **08)** Izaj Ahmed @ Moti Ahmed @ Jitu @ Iazj @ Md. Yousuf, **09)** Sk. Ashadullah @ Arif @ Rafikul Islam and **10)** Jahidul Islam @ Kausar @ Boma Mijan Shish Mohammad submit that they are not in a position to engage any lawyer due to their poor financial condition.

Considering the urgency in the matter, the ld. Chairman, DLSA, Calcutta is requested to issue a formal appointment in favour of an empanelled ld. advocate in order to enable him to conduct this case as a defence lawyer on behalf of the accused namely **01)** Asif Iqbal @ Nadeem, **04)** Sajjad Ali @ Ashadullah @ Sahid @ Sajjadur Rahman, **06)** Ariful Islam @ Arif @ Aatur @ Aktretul @ Mota Anas @ Sahid, **07)** Kader Kazi @ Mizanur Rahaman @ Harun Mondal, **08)** Izaj Ahmed @ Moti Ahmed @ Jitu @ Iazj @ Md. Yousuf, **09)** Sk. Ashadullah @ Arif @ Rafikul Islam and **10)** Jahidul Islam @ Kausar @ Boma Mijan Shish Mohammad.

**Accordingly, write a letter to the ld. Chairman, DLSA, Calcutta for his information.**

**Office is to do the needful.**

None moves on behalf of the prosecution.

No steps have been taken on behalf of the prosecution.

In view of the above, ld. Legal Remembrancer, Calcutta is requested to issue a formal letter of appointment in favour of one ld. advocate from the panel to conduct the case on behalf of the prosecution.

**Let a copy of this order be sent to the ld. Legal Remembrancer, Calcutta for information.**

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused persons namely **02)** Mosibur Rahaman @ Faruque, **03)** Ruhul Amin @ Saifullah files one petition praying for passing order to release the accused/petitioner on bail by imposing any terms and conditions on the ground stated therein.

Continued....

**Session case no. 15 of 2020**

**Continued order no.02 dated 03.03.2020**

Copy has been served upon the ld. P.P.-in-charge.

Let it be kept with the record.

Fix **16.03.2020** for hearing of the bail petition filed today by the ld. advocate on behalf of the accused persons namely **02)** Mosibur Rahaman @ Faruque, **03)** Ruhul Amin @ Saifullah and further order.

W/O, if any, by the prosecution in the meantime.

Fix **23.04.2020** for production of the accused persons, appointment of ld. P.P. and further order.

All the accused persons are remanded to J.C. till date and be produced on 23.04.2020 before this Court positively.

D/C by me:

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court

Calcutta

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court

Calcutta