

**S.T. NO.01(07) OF 2022**  
**SESSIONS CASE NO.15 OF 2020**  
**(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)**  
**Present: Sri Siddhartha Kanjilal**  
**Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta**  
**J.O. CODE NO.WB01057**

**Order No.13 dated 15.09.2022**

Today is fixed for further cross-examination of P.W.-1.

The accused person nos.(A-01), (A-02), (A-03), (A-04), (A-05), (A-08) and (A-10) are produced before this Court from J.C.

Ld. Advocates on behalf of the accused persons are present.

Ld. P. Ps.-in-charge are present and file respective hazira.

No witness is present today.

One application has been filed on behalf of the prosecution stating that witness Pradip Kumar Das is unable to attend Court today due to his illness and prayed for an adjournment to that effect.

Heard both sides.

No objection has been raised.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

To **11.11.2022** for further cross-examination of P.W.-1.

Annual vacation intervenes from 01.10.2022 to 27.10.2022

Issue notice at once.

Requisites at once.

Received one medical report issued by the Medical Officer, Presidency Correctional Home along with enclosure and one forwarding letter being no.10764/IMB dated 14.09.2022 from the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home in respect of the accused no.(A-01).

Perused the same and let the same be kept in the record.

In view of the above, Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is directed to take necessary measure to continue providing medical assistance to the accused no.(A-01) as per advice of the medical officer deputed in the Correctional Home.

This Court finds that non availability of police escort can not be a bar to any kind of medical treatment of the accused person/persons. Hence, the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is further directed to take necessary steps to take the accused person no.(A-01) to SSKM Hospital for better treatment of the accused person as per advice of the medical practitioner as per Jail Code and Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is also directed to consult the matter with the superior/proper authority, if required.

Continued.....

**Continued order no.13 dated 15.09.2022**

To-date i.e. **11.11.2022** for production of the accused person nos.(**A-01**), (**A-02**), (**A-03**), (**A-04**), (**A-05**), (**A-08**) and (**A-10**) before this Court from J.C.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for information and necessary compliance.

Dictated & corrected by me

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

**Later:**

After passing of the above order, one bail application has been filed on behalf of the accused nos.(A-02) and (A-03).

Copy served.

Let the same be kept in the record.

Fix **16.09.2022** for hearing of the bail application filed today on behalf of the accused nos.(A-02) and (A-03).

W/O, if any, in the meantime.

To-date i.e. **16.09.2022** for production of the accused nos.(A-02) and (A-03) before this Court from J.C.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for information and necessary compliance.

Dictated & corrected by me

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta