

S.T. NO.01 (07) OF 2022
SESSIONS CASE NO.15 OF 2020
(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)
Present: Sri Siddhartha Kanjilal
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01057

Order No.17 dated 26.09.2022

To-day is fixed for further hearing of the petition dated 22.09.2022 praying for passing order to accept the "plea of guilty" of the accused no.(A-04).

The accused person no.(A-04) is produced before this Court from J.C.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person as well as Ld. P. Ps.-in-charge is present.

The petition dated 22.09.2022 praying for passing order to accept the "plea of guilty" of the accused no.(A-04) is taken up for further hearing.

The accused person no.(A-4) is once again heard on dock separately and he submits before this Court that he is well aware of the petitions.

The accused person is once again made aware of the charges labeled against him and also of the quantum of punishment according to the charges.

The accused person submits that he is well aware of the consequences and punishment.

If that be the so, then it seems to this Court that the accused should be granted further time to ponder over his decision.

To **27.09.2022** for further hearing of the petition dated 22.09.2022 praying for passing order to accept the "plea of guilty" of the accused no.(A-04).

To-date i.e.**27.09.2022** for production of the accused no.(A-04) before this Court from J.C.

At this stage, one put up petition along with one bail application has been filed on behalf of the **accused no.(-05)**.

Copy served.

Let the same be kept in the record.

Fix **29.09.2022** for hearing of the bail application filed today on behalf of the **accused no.(-05)**.

W/O, if any, in the meantime.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. of this case through concerned O/C with a direction to take necessary steps to ensure production of the C.D. on the next date fixed positively.

Dictated & corrected by me

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

