

**S.T. NO.01 (07) OF 2022**  
**SESSIONS CASE NO 15 OF 2020**

(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)

Present: Sri Uttam Kumar Shaw

J.O. CODE NO.WB00372

**Order no.36 dated 24.11.2022**

Put up petition along with a separate petition has been filed on behalf of the convict (A-9) praying for communicating the concerned Superintendent about payment of fine amount.

Put up petition is considered and allowed.

Let the case record be put up before this Court at once.

D/C by me

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court  
Calcutta

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court  
Calcutta

**Later:**

The case record is placed before this Court.

By filing a separate petition along with a photocopy of money receipt being No.L99807 dated 23.11.2022, Ld. Advocate for the convict (A-9) stated that he has already deposited the fine amount of Rs.12,000/- (Rupees Twelve Thousand only) for the convict as per order no.10 dated 07.09.2022 passed in this case and prayed for passing order to communicate the same to the concerned Correctional Home.

In view of such deposit of fine amount of Rs.12,000/- by the convict (A-9) who was detained in custody since 26.09.2022, the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is hereby directed to take note of such deposition of fine amount and the Correctional Home Authority is further directed to release the above named convict after expiry of the remaining portion of the substantive sentence as awarded by this Court in connection with this case unless he is wanted and /or convicted and/or detained in any other case either by this Court or by any other Court.

Let a copy of this order along with the photocopy of money receipt being No.L99807 dated 23.11.2022 be forwarded to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for information and compliance.

D/C by me

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court  
Calcutta

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court  
Calcutta