

S.T. NO.01(07) OF 2022
SESSIONS CASE NO.15 OF 2020
(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)
Present: Sri Uttam Kumar Shaw
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00372

Order No.38 dated 12.12.2022

Today is fixed for further cross-examination of P.W.-1.

The Accused person nos.(A-1), (A-5) and (A-10) are produced from J.C.

The Accused person nos.(A-2) and (A-3) are on Court bail and are present in Court by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocates on behalf of the accused persons in two sets and Ld. P. Ps.-in-charge are present.

P.W.-1, Pradip Kumar Das is present today. He is further cross-examined in part by the Ld. Advocate for defence.

Further cross-examination of P.W.-1, Pradip Kumar Das is deferred on prayer of the Ld. Advocates for the accused persons.

As per Gazette Notification dated 15.07.2022, the certified true copy of the deposition of P.W.-1 dated 12.12.2022 is handed over to both sides i.e. the prosecution as well as the defence Counsels after obtaining endorsement in the relevant register.

One petition has been filed on behalf of the accused no.(A-1) stating that the Accused person is not getting medical check up due to want of vehicle and escort and prayed for direction upon the STF for providing the vehicles for the medical check up of the Accused person.

Heard both sides.

Considering the factual aspects that lack of vehicle cannot be a bar to the medical treatment, in need, for the Accused person, the Assistance Commissioner of STF, Kolkata is directed to take necessary steps for arrangement of vehicle so that the Accused be provided with proper medical requirement and submit a report to that effect and Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is directed to pursue the matter.

The accused no.(A-10) submits before this Court that he intends to meet and talk with his wife namely Jannet Khatoon through V.C. from the Dum Dum Correctional Home over the petitioner's wife's phone no.9564195203 or any other mobile available and prayed for direction upon the Superintendent of Dum Dum Correctional Home to provide him the facility to contact his wife over the phone.

Copy served.

The Superintendent of Dum Dum Correctional Home is directed to take necessary measure so that the accused no.(A-10) be provided with the e-mulakat facility to contact his wife over the petitioner's wife's phone no.9564195203 or any other mobile available as per Jail Code and also to keep the recording of their conversation. The Superintendent of Dum Dum Correctional Home is further directed to submit a compliance report to that effect.

To-date i.e.13.12.2022 for further cross-examination of P.W.-1 and hearing of the petition dated 30.11.2022 filed on behalf of the accused nos.(A-2) and (A-3) for waiving conditions.

P.W.-1, Pradip Kumar Das is directed to be present on 13.12.2022 for adducing further evidence.

Continued.....

Continued order no.38 dated 12.12.2022

The accused person nos.(A-1, 5 and 10) are remanded to J.C. till 13.12.2022.

The accused person nos.(A-2 and 3) as before.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Dum Dum Central Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Assistance Commissioner of STF, Kolkata for information and necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta