

S.T. NO.01 (07) OF 2022
SESSIONS CASE NO 15 OF 2020
(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)
Present: Sri Uttam Kumar Shaw
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00372

Order no.55 dated 04.04.2023

Put up petition along with a separate petition has been filed on behalf of the Accused **(A-5), Manirul Islam @ Doctor** praying for releasing the Accused on Bail.

Put up petition is considered and allowed.

Let the case record be put up before this Court at once.

D/C by me

Sd./-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Later:

The case record is placed before this Court.

By filing a separate petition along with a certified copy of order dated 30.03.2023 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in connection with C.R.M. (DB) 1235 of 2023, Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused no.**(A-5), Manirul Islam @ Doctor** prays for releasing the Accused/petitioner on bail in view of order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Perused the certified copy of order dated 30.03.2023 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in connection with CRM (DB) 1235 of 2023 wherein the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta has been pleased to pass an order to that effect that:

“Accordingly, we direct that the petitioner shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs.25,000/- with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the learned Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta on further conditions that while on bail the petitioner shall remain within the jurisdiction of Municipal limits of Kolkata until further orders except for the purpose of attending court proceeding and shall provide the address where he shall presently reside to the Investigating officer as well as the court below and shall report to the Officer-in-charge of the concerned police station within whose jurisdiction he shall presently reside once in a week until further orders. Petitioner shall appear before the trial court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate the witnesses and/or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever.

In the event the petitioner fails to comply with the aforesaid conditions without justifiable cause, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel his bail in accordance with law without further reference to this court.

The application for bail is, accordingly, allowed.”

In view of the order dated 30.03.2023 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in connection with C.R.M. (DB) 1235 of 2023, the accused no.**(A-5), Manirul Islam @ Doctor** be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs.25,000/- (**Rupees Twenty five thousand**), with two **sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local** to the satisfaction of this Court on condition that he shall strictly comply with above mentioned the order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

Put up the case record as and when bail bond is furnished.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court.
Calcutta.

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court.
Calcutta

