

S.T. NO.01(07) OF 2022
SESSIONS CASE NO.15 OF 2020
(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)
Present: Sri Uttam Kumar Shaw
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00372

Order No.59 dated 28.04.2023

Today is fixed for evidence and production and appearance of accused persons before this Court.

The Accused person nos.(A-1) and (A-10) are produced before this Court from J.C.

The Accused person nos.(A-2), (A-5) and (A-3) on Court Bail are present in Court by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocates on behalf of the Accused persons in two sets and Ld. Special P. Ps. are present.

No witness is present today.

A petition along with a letter of the S.T.F. P.S. has been filed on behalf of the prosecution prayed for an adjournment on the ground stated therein.

Heard both sides.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

By filing a separate petition along with photocopy of certified copy and also photocopy of attendance Register, Ld. Advocate on behalf of the Accused no.(A-5) submits before this Court that the accused/petitioner was directed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in connection with CRM (DB) No.1235 of 2023 to submit before this Court the present place of residence after being his release on Bail and the Accused/petitioner is presently residing at 28/8/24 Sir Syed Ahmed Road, Post Office-Entally, P.S.-Beniapukur, Kolkata-700014, Mobile no.8486976299 and prays for taking note of the same.

Perused the same and the present place of residence of the above named accused/petitioner be recorded.

Another petition has been filed on behalf of the Accused no.(A-10), Jahidul Islam @ Kausar @ Boma Mijan stating that the accused/petitioner intends to get his marriage registered and prayed for marriage registration in the Court premises to obtain the accused/petitioner's signature to complete the required formalities of Marriage Registry.

Ld. Advocate for the accused no.(A-10), Jahidul Islam @ Kausar @ Boma Mijan is directed to serve a copy to the Ld. Special P.P.

Ld. Special P.P. to file W/O, if any, by the next date fixed.

Fix **06.06.2023** for evidence, hearing of the petition filed today on behalf of Accused no.(A-10), Jahidul Islam @ Kausar @ Boma Mijan regarding marriage and production and appearance of accused persons before this Court.

Issue summons at once.

Requisites at once.

The Accused person nos.(A-1 and 10) are remanded to J.C. till 06.06.2023.

The Accused person nos.(A-2, 5 and 3) are as before.

Let a copy of this order along with a copy of the petition of Accused no.(A-10) filed today be sent to the I.O. of this case through Ld. Special P.P. for information and necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd./-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

