

S.T. NO.01(07) OF 2022
SESSIONS CASE NO.15 OF 2020
(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order No.60 dated 06.06.2023

Today is fixed for evidence, hearing of the petition dated 28.04.2023 filed on behalf of Accused no.(A-10), Jahidul Islam @ Kausar @ Boma Mijan regarding marriage and production and appearance of accused persons before this Court.

The Accused person nos.(A-1) and (A-10) are produced before this Court from J.C.

The Accused person nos.(A-2), (A-5) and (A-3) on Court Bail are present in Court by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocates on behalf of the Accused persons in two sets and Ld. Special P. Ps. are present.

No witness turns up today.

Received one report from the S.T.F. P.S. which is duly forwarded by the O/C, S.T.F. P.S. stating that witness namely Sukanta Das is unable to appear before this Court as he is out of station for urgent official work and praying for a date.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the prosecution and prayed for an adjournment on the ground stated therein.

Heard both sides. Prayer is considered and allowed.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the accused nos.(A-2) and (A-3) and prayed for order not to proceed with the trial in view of the observation of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta vide order no.11.05.2023 in CRR no.3180 of 2022.

Copy served.

Let the same be kept with the record.

The petition dated 28.04.2023 filed on behalf of Accused no.(A-10), Jahidul Islam @ Kausar @ Boma Mijan regarding marriage is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the Accused no.(A-10), Jahidul Islam @ Kausar @ Boma Mijan submits before this Court that the accused/petitioner intends to get his marriage registered and prayed for marriage registration in the Court lock up to obtain the accused/petitioner's signature to complete the required formalities of Marriage Registry.

Ld. Special P.P. submits that there is no such provision in Law to dispose the instant petition. However, Ld. Special P.P. further submits that the matter be placed before the concerned Correctional Home to do needful as per Jail Code.

Having heard both sides, this Court directs the Superintendent of concerned Correctional Home to deal with the matter of marriage registration of the Accused no.(A-10), Jahidul Islam @ Kausar @ Boma Mijan as per the provision of Jail Code and in accordance with Law.

Fix **20.06.2023** for hearing of the petition filed today on behalf of the accused nos.(A-2) and (A-3).

W/O, if any, in the meantime.

The Accused person nos.(A-1 and 10) are remanded to J.C. till 20.06.2023.

The Accused person nos.(A-2, 5 and 3) are as before.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd./-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

