

S.T. NO.01(07) OF 2022
SESSIONS CASE NO.15 OF 2020
(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)
Present: Shri Rohan Sinha
(Chief Judge-in-charge)
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
Bench, 1st Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB000883

Order No.62 dated 10.07.2023

Ld. P.O. is on duty leave today.

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition dated 06.06.2023 filed on behalf of the accused nos. **(A-2)** and **(A-3)** and hearing of the two petitions dated 20.06.2023 filed on behalf of the accused nos. **(A-2)** and **(A-3)**, one prayer for alteration of the charges against the accused/petitioners and another for waiving conditions.

The Accused person nos. **(A-1)** and **(A-10)** are produced before this Court from J.C.

The Accused person nos. **(A-2)**, **(A-3)** and **(A-5)** on Court Bail are present in Court by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocates on behalf of the Accused persons in two sets and Ld. Special P. Ps. are present.

A petition along with a net copy of case information in connection with SPL (Criminal) 7880 of 2023 published on the web side of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India has been filed on behalf of the prosecution stating that the petition dated 06.06.2023 has been filed by the accused persons on the basis of the order dated 11.05.2023 passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in CRR/3180/2023 and challenging the same order dated 11.05.2023 of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, the Prosecution has preferred a Special Leave petition being SPL (Criminal) 7880 of 2023 before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and date of hearing of the same matter has been fixed on 31.07.2023 before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and therefore an adjournment has been sought for till the disposal of the above SLP before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons submits that no stay order of Hon'ble Court has yet been filed on behalf of the Prosecution, but raises no objection.

Heard Ld. Special P.P. and Ld. Advocate for the accused persons.

Having heard both sides, prayer for time is considered and allowed on consent.

Fix **18.08.2023** for hearing of the petition dated 06.06.2023 filed on behalf of the accused nos. **(A-2)** and **(A-3)** and hearing of the two petitions dated 20.06.2023 filed on behalf of the accused nos. **(A-2)** and **(A-3)**, one with prayer for alteration of the charges against the accused/petitioners and another for waiving conditions.

The Accused person nos. **(A-1 and 10)** are remanded to J.C. till 18.08.2023.

The Accused person nos. **(A-2, 5 and 3)** are as before.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd./-
Chief Judge-in-charge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge-in-charge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

