

S.T. NO.01(07) OF 2022
SESSIONS CASE NO.15 OF 2020
(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order No.67 dated 18.10.2023

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition dated 06.06.2023 praying for not to proceed with the trial in view of the order of Hon'ble Calcutta High Court in the case of State Vs. Jayeeta Das filed on behalf of the accused nos.(A-2) and (A-3) and hearing of the petition dated 20.06.2023 filed on behalf of the accused nos.(A-2) and (A-3) with a prayer for alteration of the charges against the accused/petitioners and further hearing of the petition dated 20.06.2023 filed on behalf of the accused nos.(A-2) and (A-3) praying for waiving of the conditions.

The Accused person nos.(A-1) and (A-10) are produced before this Court from J.C.

The Accused person nos.(A-2), (A-3) and (A-5) on Court Bail are present in Court by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocates on behalf of the Accused persons in two sets and Ld. Special P. Ps. are present.

One report is received from the Superintendent of Dum Dum Central Correctional Home communicated vide Office letter no.13323/AB-I dated 17.10.2023 in terms of order no.66 dated 12.10.2023 passed by this Court regarding marriage registration in respect of the accused no.(A-10) Jahidul islam @ Kausar @ Boma Mijan.

Perused the same and let the same be kept with the record

One written objection has been filed on behalf of the Prosecution/State against the petition dated 20.06.2023 filed on behalf of the accused nos.(A-2) and (A-3) praying for waiving of the conditions.

Copy served as per endorsement.

Let the same be kept with the record.

No order of Hon'ble Supreme Court has yet been filed on behalf of the Prosecution.

It is now 4:00 p.m. and this Court is busy with the Trial of Sessions Case 23 of 2023 pursuant to the direction of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO.409 OF 2021.

Fix **19.10.2023** for hearing of the petition dated 06.06.2023 praying for not to proceed with the trial filed on behalf of the accused nos.(A-2) and (A-3) and hearing of the petition dated 20.06.2023 filed on behalf of the accused nos.(A-2) and (A-3) with a prayer for alteration of the charges against the accused/petitioners and further hearing of the petition dated 20.06.2023 filed on behalf of the accused nos.(A-2) and (A-3) praying for waiving of the conditions together with the written objection filed today on behalf of the State.

The Accused person nos.(A-1 and 10) are remanded to J.C. till 19.10.2023.

The Accused person nos.(A-2, 5 and 3) are as before.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

