

S.T. NO.01(07) OF 2022
SESSIONS CASE NO.15 OF 2020
(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)

Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order No.72 dated 12.12.2023

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition dated 06.06.2023 praying for not to proceed with the trial in view of the order of Hon'ble Calcutta High Court in the case of State Vs. Jayeeta Das filed on behalf of the accused nos.(A-2) and (A-3) and hearing of the petition dated 20.06.2023 filed on behalf of the accused nos.(A-2) and (A-3) with a prayer for alteration of the charges against the accused/petitioners.

The Accused person nos.(A-1) and (A-10) are produced before this Court from J.C.

The Accused person nos.(A-2), (A-3) and (A-5) on Court Bail are found present in Court on calls.

None turns up on behalf of the accused persons.

No step is taken up on behalf of the accused persons.

No order of stay of Hon'ble Supreme Court has yet been filed on behalf of the Prosecution.

Prosecution files a CIS copy of case details of Diary No.25603/2023 filed on 30.06.2023 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and stated that the SPL (Criminal) 7880 of 2023 is pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and date of hearing of the same matter has been fixed on 05.01.2024 before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India and therefore it is prayed for passing necessary order.

Perused the CIS copy of case details of Diary No.25603/2023 filed on 30.06.2023 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India wherefrom it is explicit that tentatively the next date to be listed has been fixed on 05.01.2024 before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Today Ld. Lawyers did not attend the Court proceedings due to resolution taken by local Bar on account of death of a Ld. Lawyer.

Accordingly, the case is adjourned.

Fix **08.01.2024** for hearing of the petition dated 06.06.2023 praying for not to proceed with the trial in view of the order of Hon'ble Calcutta High Court in the case of State Vs. Jayeeta Das filed on behalf of the accused nos.(A-2) and (A-3) and hearing of the petition dated 20.06.2023 filed on behalf of the accused nos.(A-2) and (A-3) with a prayer for alteration of the charges against the accused/petitioners.

The Accused person nos.(A-1 and 10) are remanded to J.C. till 08.01.2024.

The Accused person nos.(A-2, 5 and 3) are as before.

D/C by me.

Sd./-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta