

S.T. NO.01(07) OF 2022
SESSIONS CASE NO.15 OF 2020
(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order No.85 dated 06.07.2024

Today is fixed for submission of report by the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home as per the Provision of the West Bengal Correctional Service Act, 1992.

Ld. Counsel for the convict (A-8), Izaj Ahmed @ Moti Ahmed @ Jitu @ Izaj @ Md. Yousuf is present.

No report in terms of order no.82 dated 12.06.2024 passed by this Court has yet been submitted by the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home.

On careful perusal of the case record it transpires that due to inadvertence copy of order no.82 dated 12.06.2024 passed by this Court along with a copy of the petition dated 12.06.2024 filed on behalf of the convict (A-8), Izaj Ahmed @ Moti Ahmed @ Jitu @ Izaj @ Md. Yousuf was sent to Superintendent of Dum Dum Central Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

From the copy of intimation received from the Superintendent of Dum Dum Central Correctional Home bearing Memo no.9778/1/RB dated 14.06.2024 it clearly reveals that copy of order no.82 dated 12.06.2024 passed by this Court along with a copy of the petition dated 12.06.2024 filed on behalf of the convict (A-8), Izaj Ahmed @ Moti Ahmed @ Jitu @ Izaj @ Md. Yousuf was forwarded to the Superintendent of the Presidency Correctional Home by the Superintendent of Dum Dum Central Correctional Home.

As no report has yet been submitted, the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is further directed to submit a report in terms of the order no.82 dated 12.06.2024 passed by this Court on the next date fixed positively.

Fix **20.07.2024** for submission of report by the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home as per the Provision of the West Bengal Correctional Service Act, 1992 in respect of the petition dated 12.06.2024 filed on behalf of the convict (A-8), Izaj Ahmed @ Moti Ahmed @ Jitu @ Izaj @ Md. Yousuf.

To-date i.e. on **11.07.2024** for submission of report by the I.O. of this case with regard to petition dated 04.07.2024 filed on behalf of the accused persons namely (A-2) Mosibur Rahaman @ Faruque and (A-3) Ruhul Amin @ Saifullah.

To-date i.e. on **30.07.2024** for production and appearance of the accused persons and further cross-examination of P.W.2.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for information and necessary compliance.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

