

S.T. NO.01(07) OF 2022
SESSIONS CASE NO.15 OF 2020
(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)
Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order No.92 dated 30.08.2024

Today is fixed for production and appearance of the accused persons and further cross-examination of P.W.2.

The Accused person nos.(A-1) and (A-10) are produced before this Court from J.C.

The Accused person nos.(A-2), (A-3) and (A-5) on Court Bail are present in Court by filing haziras.

Ld. Counsels for the accused persons and the Ld. Special P. Ps. are present.

P.W.2 namely **Sukanta Das** is present in Court. In presence of both sides the record is taken up for recording evidence. He is further cross-examined by the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons **in part**.

Further cross-examination of **P.W.2** namely **Sukanta Das** is deferred on the prayer of the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons.

As per Gazette Notification dated 15.07.2022, the certified true copy of the deposition of P.W-2 dated 30.08.2024 is handed over to both sides i.e. the prosecution as well as the Ld. Defence Counsel after obtaining endorsement in the relevant register.

Received one copy of order dated 06.05.2024 passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in connection with CRR 1374 of 2024 from the Ld. Assistant Registrar-XII, Hon'ble High Court, Criminal Section, Appellate Side vide Memo No.5005 Cr. Dated 09.08.2024.

Perused the copy of order dated 06.05.2024 in connection with CRR 1374 of 2024 wherein the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta has been pleased to observe as follows:

“Learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioners do not want to press the present revisional application.

Mr. Roy, learned Public Prosecutor is present.

Accordingly, the revisional application being CRR 1374 of 2024 is dismissed as not pressed.”

Let the copy of order dated 06.05.2024 passed in CRR 1374 of 2024 be kept with the record.

Fix **03.10.2024** for production and appearance of the accused persons and further cross-examination of P.W.2.

Re-issue the Summon in the name of **P.W.2** namely **Sukanta Das** with a direction to remain present before this Court on the next date fixed for adducing further evidence.

To-date i.e. on **21.09.2024** awaiting detailed report from the Ld. Secretary, the District Legal Service Authority, Kolkata.

The Accused person nos.(A-1 and 10) are remanded to J.C. till 03.10.2024.

The Accused person nos.(A-2, 5 and 3) are as before.

D/C by me.

Sd./-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta