

S.T. NO.01 (07) OF 2022
SESSIONS CASE NO.15 OF 2020
(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)

Present: Sri Soumendra Nath Das
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB01132

Order No.98 dated 27.11.2024

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition dated 12.06.2024 filed on behalf of the convict (A-8), Izaj Ahmed @ Moti Ahmed @ Jitu @ Izaj @ Md. Yousuf together with the report received from the Ld. Secretary, the District Legal Service Authority, Kolkata vide no.1827/DLSAK/2024 dated 20.09.2024.

Ld. P.P and the Ld. Counsel for the convict (A-8), Izaj Ahmed @ Moti Ahmed @ Jitu @ Izaj @ Md. Yousuf are present today.

Now the record is taken up for hearing of the petition dated 12.06.2024 filed on behalf of the convict (A-8), Izaj Ahmed @ Moti Ahmed @ Jitu @ Izaj @ Md. Yousuf in presence of both sides.

Ld. Counsel for the convict submits that the convict was arrested on 26.08.2019 and he was convicted on 05.11.2022 and the period of conviction will be set off as per Section 428 of the Cr. P.C and he prays for passing necessary order.

At this stage, Ld. P.P submits before this Court that Ld. Counsel for the convict has not supplied the copy of the petition dated 12.06.2024 to prosecution. Hence, the Ld. Counsel for the convict is directed at first to supply the copy of the petition dated 12.06.2024 to prosecution in the meantime and then to proceed with the hearing.

To date i.e **30.11.2024** for further hearing of the petition dated 12.06.2024 filed on behalf of the convict (A-8), Izaj Ahmed @ Moti Ahmed @ Jitu @ Izaj @ Md. Yousuf together with the report received from the Ld. Secretary, the District Legal Service Authority, Kolkata vide no.1827/DLSAK/2024 dated 20.09.2024.

D/C by me

Sd/-
Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta