

S.T. NO.01 (07) OF 2022  
SESSIONS CASE NO.15 OF 2020  
(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray  
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta  
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order No.112 dated 06.06.2025

Put up petition along with a separate petition and Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the convict (A-7) namely Kader Kazi @ Mizanur Rahman @ Rahun Mondal praying for passing an order to allow the Ld. Counsel for the convict to deposit the fine amount.

Put up petition is considered and allowed.

Let the case record be put up before this Court at once.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Later:

The case record is placed before this Court.

By filing a separate petition along with a Xerox copies of certified copy of orders dated 06.09.2022 and 07.09.2022, the convict (A-7) namely Kader Kazi @ Mizanur Rahman @ Rahun Mondal has prayed for allowing the Ld. Counsel to deposit the fine amount of Rs.12,000/- (Rupees Twelve Thousand only) in view of order no.10 dated 07.09.2022 passed by this Court in this case.

Heard the Ld. Counsel for the convict namely Kader Kazi @ Mizanur Rahman @ Rahun Mondal on the point of allowing the convict to deposit fine amount.

On perusal of the petition under consideration as well as the instant case record and after hearing the Ld. Counsel for the convict, this Court finds that there is no impediment to allow the prayer as made by the convict namely Kader Kazi @ Mizanur Rahman @ Rahun Mondal.

Accordingly, liberty is given to the convict namely Kader Kazi @ Mizanur Rahman @ Rahun Mondal to deposit fine amount of Rs.12,000/- (Rupees Twelve Thousand) only in view of order no.10 dated 07.09.2022 passed in this case within seven days.

Let a copy of this order along with the instant case record be forwarded to the Ld. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Calcutta with a direction to forward such order and the instant case record to the Judicial Cash Department under his control, if necessary, with a further direction to return back the original case record to the office of the undersigned after deposit of fine amount.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.