

S.T. NO.01 (07) OF 2022
SESSIONS CASE NO.15 OF 2020
(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order No.114 dated 17.06.2025

Record is put up today by a put up petition along with a separate petition and a photocopy of money receipt bearing No. L 99882 dated 09.06.2025 of Rs.12,000/- on behalf of the convict (A-7) namely Kader Kazi @ Mizanur Rahman @ Rahun Mondal praying for intimating the concerned Correctional Home about the deposition of fine amount of Rs.12,000/-.

Ld. Advocate for the convict (A-7) namely Kader Kazi @ Mizanur Rahman @ Rahun Mondal submits that he has already deposited the fine amount of Rs.12,000/- (Rupees Twelve Thousand only) for the convict (A-7) namely Kader Kazi @ Mizanur Rahman @ Rahun Mondal as per order no.10 dated 07.09.2022 passed in this case and therefore it is prayed for passing order to communicate the same to the concerned Correctional Home.

In view of such deposition of the fine amount of Rs.12,000/- (Rupees Twelve Thousand) by the convict (A-7) namely Kader Kazi @ Mizanur Rahman @ Rahun Mondal who was detained in custody since 16.03.2019, the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is directed to take note of such deposition of fine amount and the Correctional Home Authority is further directed to take steps in accordance with the order dated 07.09.2022 to the above named convict as awarded by this Court in connection with this case unless he is wanted and/or convicted and/or detained in any other case either by this Court or by any other Court.

Let a copy of this order along with a photocopy of money receipt bearing No. L 99882 dated 09.06.2025 of Rs.12,000/- filed on behalf of the convict (A-7) namely Kader Kazi @ Mizanur Rahman @ Rahun Mondal be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for information and compliance.

To-date i.e. on 30.06.2025

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Chief Judge

City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge

City Sessions Court, Calcutta.