

S.T. NO.01(07) OF 2022  
SESSIONS CASE NO.15 OF 2020  
(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)

Present: Sri Sukumar Ray  
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta  
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order No.115 dated 30.06.2025

Today is fixed for production and appearance of the accused persons and examination of C.S.W 6 namely SI Subhendu Saha.

The accused person nos.(A-1) namely Asif Iqbal @ Nadeem and (A-10) namely Jahidul Islam @ Kausar @ Boma Mijam are produced before this Court from J.C. in physical mode.

The Accused person nos.(A-2), (A-3) and (A-5) on Court Bail are present in Court by filing haziras.

Ld. Counsels for the accused persons are present.

Ld. Special P. P. is present by filing hazira.

**C.S.W 6** namely **Subhendu Saha** is present. He is examined in chief as **P.W.3 in full**, cross-examined by the Ld. Counsel for the accused person **in full** and thereafter he is **discharged**.

The signatures of P.W.3 on the seizure list dated 26.02.2019 is marked as **Exhibit-P-2/1/P.W.3 (Collectively)**.

As per Gazette Notification dated 15.07.2022, the certified true copy of the deposition of P.W.3 dated 30.06.2025 is handed over to both sides i.e. the prosecution as well as the Ld. defence Counsel after obtaining endorsement in the relevant register.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge prays for issuance of summon upon the C.S.W.18 for adducing evidence.

Fixing **22.07.2025** for production and appearance of the accused persons and examination of C.S.W.-18 namely Dr. Seema Bagchi Chattaraj as per the Charge sheet no.13/20 dated 18.02.2020.

Issue summons at once.

Requisites at once.

The Accused person nos.(A-1 and A-10) are remanded to J.C. till 22.07.2025.

The Accused person nos.(A-2, 5 and 3) are as before.

D/C by me.

Sd./-  
Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Later:

Order dated 30.06.2025

After passing of the above order, an application u/s 229 of the Cr. P.C. has been filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-1) namely Asif Iqbal @ Nadeem praying for accepting the “plea of guilty” of the accused/petitioner on the ground stated therein.

Copy served.

Let the same be kept with the record.

To-date i.e. on **22.07.2025** for hearing of the petition dated 30.06.2025 filed on behalf of the accused person namely (A-1) namely Asif Iqbal @ Nadeem.

Written objection, if any, in the meantime.

To-date i.e. on **22.07.2025** for production and appearance of the accused persons and examination of C.S.W.-18 namely Dr. Seema Bagchi Chattaraj as per the Charge sheet no.13/20 dated 18.02.2020.

D/C by me.

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta