

S.T. NO.01(07) OF 2022  
SESSIONS CASE NO.15 OF 2020  
(CNR - WBCS01-000301-2020)  
Present: Shri Anindya Bannerjee  
(Chief Judge in-charge)  
Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
Bench-II, Calcutta  
J.O. CODE NO.WB00868

**Order No.124 dated 27.11.2025**

Today is fixed for production and appearance of the accused persons and further examination of P.W.6 namely Dalim Sonar.

The accused person no.(A-10) namely Jahidul Islam @ Kausar @ Boma Mijam is produced before this Court from J.C. in physical mode.

The Accused person nos.(A-2), (A-3) and (A-5) on Court Bail are present in Court by filing haziras.

Ld. Counsels for the accused persons are present.

Ld. Special P. P. is present by filing hazira.

**P.W.6** namely Dalim Sonar is present in Court today.

Ld. P.O. is on leave today.

I am heavily busy with my own file and so I could not take the matter for recording of evidence.

Accordingly, the case is adjourned today.

**P.W.6** namely Dalim Sonar is released today without examination.

A petition has been filed on behalf of the Prosecution praying for cancellation of bail of the accused person no.2) Mosibur Rahaman @ Faruque and no.3) Ruhul Amin @ Saifullah on the ground stated therein.

Copy served. Let the same be kept with the record.

Fixing **07.01.2026** for production and appearance of the accused persons and further examination of P.W.6 namely Dalim Sonar and hearing of the petition dated 27.11.2025 filed on behalf of the Prosecution for cancellation of bail of the accused person no.2) Mosibur Rahaman @ Faruque and no.3) Ruhul Amin @ Saifullah.

Issue fresh summons at once.

Requisites at once.

The accused no.(A-10) is remanded to JC till 07.01.2026.

The Accused person nos.(A-2, 5 and 3) on Court bail are as before.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Sd./-

Chief Judge-in-charge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge-in-charge  
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

