

Sessions Case no. 15 of 2020
CNR-WBCS01-000301-2020
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order no. 126 dated 29.01.2026

1. The record is placed before this court on the strength of a put up petition filed by the Ld. Advocate for the accused Mosibur Rahman.
2. Ld. Advocate for the accused is present.
3. Ld. Public Prosecutor is present as well.
4. Ld. Advocate for the accused has filed a petition stating that the accused person is on court bail with a condition to remain within the jurisdictional limits of Kolkata and till date he has been complying with the conditions imposed upon him but now, he received Special Intensive Revision notice directing him to appear before ADA, Raghunathganj-II, Murshidabad on 31.01.2026. So, he prays for allowing him to visit on the above mentioned address to attend the hearing of the SIR otherwise he will be prejudiced.
5. Ld. Public Prosecutor prays for passing necessary order.
6. Heard. Perused the case record as well as the annexure of the petition.
7. On careful perusal, it appears that accused Mosibur Rahaman is a resident of Teghari, Jangipur, Murshidabad.
8. It further appears that he received the notice of Special Intensive Revision from Tanmay Das, A. D. R., Raghunathganj-II, A. E. R. O., 59-Raghunathganj A. C. directing him to appear before them on 31.01.2026.
9. Considering the facts and circumstances, the prayer of the accused is allowed.
10. Accordingly, the accused Mosibur Rahman is permitted to visit Tanmay Das, A. D. R., Raghunathganj-II, A. E. R. O., 59-Raghunathganj A. C. within the time specified in the notice with condition he shall positively return from there and appear before the Investigating Officer of this case on 01.02.2026 and he is further directed to appear before this court on the next date fixed positively.
11. Investigating Officer is directed to submit a report to that effect by the date fixed positively.
12. Todate, i.e., **04.02.2026**, for submission of the report by the Investigating Officer and appearance of the accused person.
13. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Investigating Officer through the Ld. Public Prosecutor for information and necessary compliance.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.