

Sessions Case no. 15 of 2020
CNR–WBCS01-000301-2020
Present: Shrutirupa Ghosh (Majee)
Chief Judge, in-charge,
Addl. Dist & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court No. 2,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta
JO Code No. WB00821

Order no. 131 dated 18.03.2026

1. Ld. PO has been retained on duty in the courts during the upcoming process of Special Intensive Revision (S.I.R.) by the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta in view of the order dated 20.02.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ petition(s) Civil Number(s)1089 of 2025 with W.P. (C) Number-126/2026, W.P. (C) Number-129/2026(PIL-W), W.P. (C) Number-737/2025(PIL-W), W.P. (C) Number-1074/2025 (PIL-W), W.P.(C) Number-1088/2025 (PIL-W), W.P.(C) Number-1216/2025(PIL-W), W.P.(C) Number-159/2026(PIL-W), W.P.(C)Number-119/2026 (PIL-W). I am in charge.
2. The record is put up today on the strength of the petition filed by the Ld. Advocate for the accused Mosibur Rahaman.
3. Accused Mosibur Rahaman @ Faraque, on bail, is present.
4. Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.
5. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor representing the State is present.
6. Ld. Advocate for the accused Mosibur Rahaman @ Faraque has filed a petition stating that the accused is a resident of village-Ichakhali, PO-Kulgachi, PS-Raghunathganj, Murshidabad, 742213 and now, he intends to visit his native place on the occasion of Eid al-Fitr, i.e., on 21.03.2026. He further submits that earlier he was allowed to visit his native place vide order dated 29.11.2023 with certain condition and he has complied with all the conditions imposed upon him. So, he prays for allowing him to visit his native place on the occasion of Eid Al-Fitr, 2026.
7. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor representing state vehemently opposes the prayer of the accused on the grounds that there was recovery of explosives substances from the possession of the accused person and that the allegations against the accused person are grave in nature.
8. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor also raised objection on the grounds that the case record is fixed at the stage of evidence and the accused may tamper with the witnesses if he is permitted to visit his native place at Murshidabad.
9. Ld. Special Public Prosecutor draws the attention of the Court to the pendency of the prayer made by the prosecution for cancellation of the bail of the accused.
10. Heard both sides at length.
11. I have carefully perused the case record.
12. It appears that the petition does not disclosed the tenure during which the petitioner intends to visit his native place.
13. It further appears from the record that this accused person had allegedly rendered assistance of attempt of escaping of state prisoner and JMB chief Kausar @ Baro Bhai from the prison van of the STF with the help of other co-accused persons.

14. Considering the nature and gravity of the alleged offence and that the case record is at the stage of evidence and there is every possibility that the accused person may tamper with the witnesses and may abscond, I do not consider it fit and proper to allow the prayer of the accused person.
15. Accordingly, the petition filed by the accused Mosibur Rahaman @ Faraque is rejected and stands disposed of.
16. Todate, i.e., **05.05.2026**, for appearance of the accused persons, cross-examination of PW-6 and PW-7, hearing of the petition dated 27.11.2025 filed on behalf of the Prosecution praying for cancellation of bail of accused persons, namely, Mosibur Rahaman and Ruhul Amin, and submission of report by the Investigating Officer.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Chief Judge I/C
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.

Chief Judge I/C
City Sessions Court, Calcutta.